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Each year we prepare an annual report that presents BSI’s most recent year’s fi nancial performance 

and historical trends along with a few select accomplishments.  This will be my last offi  cial annual 

report writing as President of BSI and President / Chief Executive Offi  cer of JCB.   I will retire from 

these positions on April 28, 2017.  I look forward to continuing my involvement with BSI and JCB 

as a member of the board of directors.  Some personal refl ections on my career and service to our 

stockholders, customers, team members and communities can be found starting on page 7.  It has 

been my honor and privilege to serve the stockholders and the constituents of this fi ne institution 

throughout my nearly 41 years here.

My successor, Marvin Veatch, JCB’s former Chief Financial Offi  cer and current Chief Operating Offi  cer 

has been with JCB for 15 years and brings a total of 28 years of banking, fi nancial and accounting 

experience to the position.  In more recent of those years, he has been preparing diligently for his 

succession opportunity to the Presidency. The board of directors and I are confi dent in his readiness 

and ability to lead BSI and JCB into a long and productive future.  Marvin will be named President/

CEO eff ective April 29, 2017, and will concurrently be named 

to the boards of directors of BSI and JCB.

Highlighting some further transition, I call your attention to 

page 10 where we pay tribute to two BSI and JCB directors, 

James A. Johnson and John D. Britton, who each, after serving 

32 and 21 years, respectively, retired in December.  Their 

enduring and talented service to the board of directors and 

stockholders has been invaluable and deeply appreciated. 

Message To Shareholders



FINANCIAL RESULTS 

BSI’s 2016 fi nancial results were again 
respectable and benefi cial to stockholders.

Consolidated net income for 2016 amounted 
to $3,356,000, an increase of $96,000, or 2.9%,
from last year’s consolidated net income of 
$3,260,000.  A highlight of 2016’s performance
was the long sought improvement in net interest 
income, which amounted to $12,873,000,
a year-over-year increase of $1,051,000 or 
8.9%.  This improvement was contributed to
by continuously improving loan demand that
led to an increase in gross loan balances of 
$23,549,000, with year-end outstanding gross
loans totaling $332,297,000.  Although net loan
losses during 2016 were again well contained 
at $198,000, management recorded $400,000 
in Provision for Loan Losses in connection 
with and support of the year-over-year loan
growth.  As a result, net interest income after
loan loss provision expense increased $751,000 
or 6.4%.  Total noninterest income amounted 
to $4,872,000 compared with $4,777,000, an
increase of $95,000 or 2.0%. Total noninterest 
expense amounted to $13,523,000, an increase
of $957,000 or 7.6%. This increase was partially 
off set by a reduction in provision for income
taxes of $207,000.  Both the increase in expense 
and reduction in income tax were partially 
attributable to the now fully implemented
new subsidiary, JCB Risk Management, Inc. This 
subsidiary is an insurance captive designed 
to cover and mitigate certain traditionally
uninsurable risks.  On a per share basis, 
consolidated net income amounted to $2.47
compared to $2.40 during 2015, adjusted 
for a three-for-one stock split which was 
eff ective April 18, 2016.  BSI’s return on average
stockholders’ equity was 6.98% and 7.14% for
2016 and 2015, respectively.  
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BSI’s board of directors was pleased to maintain
a healthy cash dividend for our stockholders
of $0.93 per share.  The resulting 2016 dividend
yield was 2.85% compared with 3.29% in 2015. 
The dividend yield was somewhat lower for the 
current year due to a higher beginning of year
split-adjusted market price of $32.00 per share. 
BSI’s dividend yield compared favorably to the 
S&P 500’s 2016 average dividend yield of 2.03%.  
BSI’s dividend yield is also favorable to other 
current investment options with similar lower
risk characteristics. 

The market price for BSI stock (for trades of 
which management is aware) rose signifi cantly 
throughout 2016.  The stock price began the 
year at $32.00 per share (adjusted for the three-
for-one stock split) and ended the year at $56.00 
per share, an increase of $24.00 per share, or 
75.0%.  This is the largest year-over-year increase
in recent history and since the Great Recession. 
It is refl ective of BSI’s consistent earnings 
performance and stable dividend.  BSI’s total
market capitalization amounts to approximately 
$76,000,000 based upon the current year-end
market price per share.

BSI’s balance sheet experienced growth in 
total assets to $497,775,000 at year-end 2016, an 
increase of $2,866,000, or 0.6%, from the prior 
year ending assets total of $494,909,000. 

continued

High-level 2016 fi nancial takeaways:

• Increased consolidated net income

• Maintained healthy cash dividend

• Increased market price for BSI stock

• Increased balance sheet

• Improved asset quality

• Continued strong capital



GROWTH PLANS

JCB’s current Board of 

Directors. Standing:

Brian Russell, 

Susan Judd,

Joseph Black, Jr.,

Marshall Royalty

and Mark Dennis.

Seated: Warren Forgey,

David Geis, 

James McCoy 

and David Bottorff .
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As noted earlier, gross loans outstanding 
at year-end 2016 totaled $332,297,000, an 
increase of $23,549,000, or 7.6%, compared 
with $308,748,000 at year-end 2015.  Funding 
sources, including deposits and borrowed
funds, amounted to $444,809,000 at year-end
2016, compared with $444,251,000 at year-
end 2015, an increase of $558,000. 

BSI’s asset quality improved further during
2016.  Nonperforming Assets to Total 
Assets ended 2016 at a respectable 1.82% 
compared with 2.15% at the prior year-
end.  At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the
ratio of Nonperforming Assets to Capital 
plus Allowance was 17.94% and 21.61%, 
respectively.  Provision for Loan Loss expense
during 2016 amounted to $400,000.  Netting
the previously referenced net loan loss 
amount of $198,000 resulted in a $202,000
increase in the Allowance for Loan Losses 
to support loan growth and to assure an 
appropriate level of reserves.

BSI’s consolidated capital remains a strong

aspect of its balance sheet at $47,776,000
at year-end 2016, resulting in a leverage
ratio of 9.6%.   All of JCB’s capital ratios
exceed Regulatory minimum levels and are 
considered to be “Well-Capitalized.”

At this time last year, we announced our decision 
to acquire land and construct a state-of-the-art
banking center near the new Kroger Marketplace 
located on Central Avenue in Columbus, Indiana.  
We are now excited to announce that ground
has been broken and construction is under way.  
Completion of this new Columbus banking

center is expected by mid-summer, 2017. It 
will feature traditional and modern customer
banking conveniences and include drive-thru 
lanes, ATM and convenient on-site parking.  In
addition to traditional deposit and consumer 
lending services, we will be adding brokerage
and investment services.  This new 3,700 square
foot banking center will replace our Clover 
Center location upon completion.  A ribbon 
cutting and grand opening is being planned.

Further physical expansion is being planned for 
the Monroe County, Bloomington market.

After several years of successful calling and 
business development in that market resulting in
the accumulation of a sizeable loan portfolio and
client base, we have committed to establishing 
a physical location on North College Avenue in a
recently constructed multi-use facility known as 
The Gateway.  Build-out of this space is under way
with an expected opening in spring, 2017.



Several new initiatives were undertaken during 
2016 to strengthen defenses against fraud on
customer accounts and the spillover eff ects of 
it for the bank.  Examples include a debit card 
conversion to MasterCard with chip technology,
elevation of our risk management for debit card
fraud including real time transaction blocking for 
suspected fraudulent transactions, culmination
of plans for rollout of a service called Card Valet 
to allow customers to personally customize debit 
card transaction parameters and notifi cations
on their smart phones, and a robust fraud 
detection system for online banking to alert us
as to abnormal activities that could be a sign of 
intrusion and fraud. 

These measures lead to early detection of 
and in many cases prevention of fraud on our
customers’ accounts, which is a high priority
for us and a shared responsibility with our 
customers.  Another major initiative was a
complete redesign of JCB’s website.  The new 
design incorporates  streamlining of the site 
and improved navigation, provides a format
adaptable to varying devices for viewing, 
enhanced promotional capabilities and a fresh 
look all for greater customer convenience. 

 I take this opportunity to praise and thank 
each and every team member within our 
organization – past and present.  Their hard work 
and dedication to JCB, its customers and the 
communities we serve, are the elements to our 
continued successful growth and profi tability.      
I have had the privilege and honor of having the
guidance, support and mentoring of a truly great 
board of directors during my Presidency.
Collectively and individually, they have kept 
me grounded, focused and guided along the 
way.  I will always remember their support and 
kindness toward me.

Finally, I want to thank BSI’s stockholders for their 
confi dence in our leadership team and for your 
investment in BSI.  Our board of directors and I 
serve at your pleasure.  Our enduring objective is 
to protect and enhance your investment.  We will 
always welcome your questions and comments 
about BSI’s results and ongoing performance. 

NEW INITIATIVES
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THANK YOU

Most CEO’s who are true leaders consider 
themselves to be “servant leaders.”  They
relentlessly pursue their organization’s mission, 
set the vision for the team and hold steadfast 
to a set of core values. Servant leaders seek to 
serve others, share power and responsibility and
seek to engage regularly with all team members 
in their organizations. I have tried to exhibit 
servant leadership throughout my tenure, to put 
forth an inspiring vision, and I have held true to 
our core values, the “HEART” of JCB.  The benefi t
of this style of leadership is that it results in
being surrounded by loyal and dedicated team 
members who are equally convicted in these 
same attributes and values.  

Dave with his wife Connie Geis celebrating his hard-earned 

40-year JCB service award
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JCB Is Growing...
. . .IN BLOOMINGTON

Long a presence in Bloomington with commercial 
loans, JCB announced in 2016 the decision to invest 
in an offi  ce location. Jeff  Nolting, SVP, Chief Lending
Offi  cer, said of the decision, “Dave Ellis has been
developing meaningful relationships for years that 
have led to multiple successful loans in the Monroe 
County market. His customers were asking when JCB
was going to offi  cially move to town.” He continued, 
“This market is ready for a bank with commercial and
mortgage options and local decision-making. That’s 
what we do best—fi nding the right solution for each 
customer’s unique personal and business loan needs.”

Dave Ellis, Christy Guerrero and Tim Risen

JCB’S Loan & Financial Center on North College Avenue

The new offi  ce will be home to Tim Risen, AVP,
Commercial Banker; Christy Guerrero, Mortgage
Loan Originator, and Dave Ellis, AVP, Commercial 
Banker, plus administrative support staff . 
Floor plans include a fl exible offi  ce for future 
opportunities in Bloomington.

Located at the much-traveled intersection of 
17th Street and North College Avenue, the 
location is deemed perfect, as Ellis says, “because
it sits at the top of the downtown Bloomington 
north gate at the intersection of two primary
streets. Construction on I-69 will further increase 
traffi  c.”

Plans for this location focus on commercial and 
mortgage lending. While initial plans do not

include a full-service banking
center, JCB’s commitment to
staying current with convenient
electronic banking technology 
does allow JCB’s Bloomington
customers to access many of 
the same services as other JCB
customers. 

Marvin Veatch, COO, said,
“With this investment, we
welcome our Bloomington 
customers and want them to
know how valuable they are to 
JCB. The offi  ce will be a visible
reminder of JCB’s commitment
to meeting the loan and
fi nancial planning needs of 
Bloomington and surrounding
communities.” 

Scheduled to open in spring 
2017, plans are in the works
to hold a ribbon cutting and 
open house hosted by our
Bloomington team. Guerrero
is looking forward to it. As she 
says, “We just can’t wait to host
our customers here!”
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 Rendering of new Columbus Banking Center near Kroger

The new banking center is a
modern take on JCB’s look, with 
much thought given to how 
to best house the functional
services of the bank in an area 
with such beautiful architecture. 
Design fi rm PW Campbell
President and COO James G. 
Caliendo told The Republic, “The 
future of branch banking has
changed from being transaction-
driven to being a more welcoming, engaging, educational and sales facility. JCB has absolutely 
accomplished this with the design of their new location.”

Susan Haskett described what a day in the life of the new banking center might look like:  “We believe
our customers will be pleased to choose from all the options we are providing. They can conduct
business from our drive-thru, come in and sit down with a banker, make traditional transactions with a 
banking center associate or even sit in on a brief workshop to learn how to use one of our great mobile
or online off erings. We evaluated the market and determined that an investment brokerage offi  ce was
needed in Columbus, which is an important part of the plan. The main idea for the building was to
really design it with fl exibility for growth and changing technology. We look forward to working with
locally owned general contractor Dunlap to bring the plans to fruition.”

The location is scheduled to open mid-summer 2017. The JCB team is looking forward to the public coming
to visit when the banking center opens, and plans for a grand opening celebration will be announced.

. . .IN COLUMBUS

JCB is making some buzz with the
construction of a new facility for 
the Clover Center team. In January,
CEO Dave Geis, COO Marvin Veatch 
and SVP Susan Haskett hosted a 
groundbreaking at the site next to the
new Kroger Marketplace on Central 
Avenue. Geis described the search 
for the right location as one taken 
strategically over the course of several
years: “This site is perfect for our vision
of a full-service banking center right
in the hub of retail activity in the area.
We know that our customers want to 
bank where they live, work and shop.
This is a truly convenient location.”

JCB broke ground in January. Pictured left to right: JCB COO Marvin Veatch, JCB CEO Dave

Geis, JCB SVP Susan Haskett, Mayor Jim Lienhoop, PW Campbell project manager Charlie 

Sachs, Dunlap & Company president Brian King and JCB Facilities Offi  cer Joe Green



Refl ections from Dave’s Desk

On July 6, 1976, I started with JCB, my third and 
last employer. In these times, you don’t often 
fi nd people staying with employers that long. 
It’s the nature of things now, with generational
diff erences in attitude 
that have led to much 
more frequent changes 
throughout working careers. 
I have no regrets for staying
at JCB this long and feel 
blessed in so many ways for
my decision to do so.  

Upon my arrival, I quickly 
engaged in the bank, joined
in civic aff airs and got to
know many people around
our then, much smaller city.  
Being a business loan offi  cer 
for the fi rst four years added
to my ability to become
a part of the fabric of the
community.

Four short years later, in
November, 1980, at a very
young age of 28, I was named
JCB’s President and CEO.  I 
attribute that early appointment to the Presidency
to the smaller size, scale and manageability of 
the bank at that time ($60 million in assets and 
three offi  ces, all in Seymour, IN); and to a board
of directors who determined to take a chance 
on a young, energetic and community-engaged
person who was already affi  liated with JCB, 
rather than bringing in a person from outside the
community.  That board of directors and the ones 
that followed, guided, mentored and encouraged
me along the way and frankly, have done so 
continuously to my benefi t. 

I was encouraged to refl ect on my nearly 41 year 
career at JCB, with 36 of those years as its President/
CEO. While it feels a bit like self-aggrandizement, 
which I am not particularly comfortable with, I 
understand the signifi cance and historical value in
memorializing these thoughts.

My direct reports at the time were all older and 
seasoned bankers.  I leveraged their wisdom, met
with them regularly and learned all I could about
the business lines they were responsible for.  I knew 
the credit side of the bank well from my prior bank 
examiner job and lending experience with JCB, 
which was a great help.  Fortunately, these older
and experienced colleagues accepted and endured 
a much younger boss in those early years.

From there, at least for a few years, I was a sponge, 
learning on the job and fi guring out how to lead,

sometimes by trial and error. 
I read books and articles on 
leadership and continued my 
education through banking
schools and seminars and 
followed the advice of some 
close mentors.

Over the ensuing years, I faced 
the retirements of those early 
senior offi  cers, but it gave me 
the opportunity to hire and 
mold my team around a set 
of core values, a strong vision 
for our bank and a clear and 
concise mission. As a result of 
periodic strategic planning 
with the board of directors and 
senior leaders and through a 
dedicated, goal-oriented senior 
and middle management team, 
we embarked on physical and 
market expansion outside of 
Jackson County.  Today, JCB does 

business through nine locations in fi ve counties and
extends its reach throughout south central Indiana 
with calling and business development eff orts of our 
lending offi  cers.  

The bank has grown and prospered into a nearly 
$500 million asset bank, with wealth management 
areas adding another $153 million in assets under 
management, and is part of a holding company which
is broadly owned by more than 400 stockholders.  BSI
also has multiple subsidiaries that add value to our 
operations and benefi t to our stockholders.

Dave, named JCB President at age 28
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I would not be totally honest if I didn’t admit that 
there were a few bumps along the way and some
disappointments. I determined long ago, that
those elements teach you; make you stronger and
smarter as an individual and as an organization.  
One can decide to see the silver linings in such 
misfortunes; to see the glass as half empty or half 
full. I determined to fi nd those silver linings and to 
see the glass as more than half full.  

I am a believer in management styles, some of which
are much better, more results-oriented and with
greater predictability and consistency of outcomes.  
Some styles of management beget better, smarter 
and more loyal team members and customers.  
As I mentioned in the Annual Report President’s
Letter, I chose a style of leadership that can be best 
characterized as one of “servant leadership.”  This
entails a notion of exuding a desire to fi rst serve…
serve the interests of the customers, the team,
and the stockholders. Serving those interests
strongly implies empowering others and sharing
responsibility; putting others fi rst in the hope they 
grow and develop as individuals; focusing on doing 
what is right in all matters but with the realization
that it will not always please everyone. This style of 
leadership infers the need to openly admit mistakes

and to be humble. Servant leadership demands a
willingness to be at the side of team members, both 
when things are good and when they are not.  It
demands rolling up one’s sleeves with the rest of the 
team. While the style of servant leadership is not the
only successful one, I have found throughout my
career that it works for me and for our organization.
I have been very blessed with truly loyal and
tremendously talented team members and employees 
over these years, albeit with very few exceptions. I
consider our accomplishments to be a shared result 
and that I just happened to be at the helm.

With this amount of tenure and a talented team 
around me, I was able to give back to our local
community in a number of ways by serving on
numerous boards and committees, which is
rather typical of bankers.  These were tremendous
learning experiences for me and I would like to 
think that I made some level of contribution to
each organization I was privileged to serve.  While 
my involvements included many various local
organizations, they also extended well beyond
the local community through directorships and 
leadership positions with the Indiana Chamber of 
Commerce, Indiana Bankers Association and on a

Dave’s fi rst JCB Board of Directors. Standing: E.P. Elsner, Jr., James T. McCoy, Thomas T. Groub and Joseph M. Black, MD. Seated: Charles A.

Rebber, A.S. Kaufman, G.B. Bottorff , David M. Geis and James T. Thompson.

continued
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national level with the Independent Community
Bankers of America.  Those engagements came
later in my career and allowed me to leverage my
leadership experience and industry knowledge
and which in turn led to making many productive
contacts around the state and country that in 
some ways benefi ted JCB.

As my time nears to hand over the reins of the 
organization, I feel accomplished, successful
and that I have laid a foundation for even
greater growth and achievement for JCB.  I am
comfortable and confi dent in my decision to
retire and am thankful for the opportunity to
continue to serve on the board of directors, 
off ering my experience and community 
connections for the ongoing good of BSI and
JCB, its customers, stockholders and the
communities we serve.

I am thankful especially to our board of directors,
my leadership team and the broader JCB team for 
their support, loyalty and guidance throughout
my career.  I had the privilege of having the
support of two long-term executive assistants
during my Presidency – Dixie Osborne and Lisa
Wesley. These two ladies have been unyielding 
in their support of me, having kept me on task 
and helping me to be eff ective and effi  cient
in all manner of day to day administration of 
my offi  ce. My beloved wife Connie has been 
an ardent supporter throughout 25 of these
years, attending banking meetings and many 
community functions and just being a sounding
board for me.  Our stockholders are simply the 
best and I hope you feel that my stewardship of 
your investment in BSI has been a good balance 
of preserving value and earning an acceptable
return. Of course, nothing happens without good 
customers who use our services, borrow and
deposit money, trust us and remain loyal. I have 
immensely enjoyed working with a vast array of 
you throughout these four decades.

Thank you for the opportunity to write these
refl ections on my career. No regrets.  See you at 
the turn!

Dave served as 2011 chairman of the board of directors of the

Indiana Bankers Association

Just one of the numerous fun JCB moments from the many Dave

has enjoyed
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Retiring Directors
JCB President David M. Geis announced that
two members of JCB’s Board of Directors, 
James A. Johnson and John D. Britton, 
retired as of January 2017. Geis thanked 
them, saying, “The strong leadership
and business acumen provided by Jim 
and John has helped support JCB’s 
growth and success during their tenure
as board members.” Chairman of the 
Board Jim McCoy added, “Jim and John 
have epitomized the combination of 
experience, talent and commitment 
which are needed and expected of board 
members, whose purpose is to represent 
the interests of our stockholders, 
customers, employees and communities.
Their service has been greatly appreciated and their 
wisdom and counsel will be missed.”

Both Johnson and Britton were unanimously voted as
Director Emeritus by JCB’s Board.

JCB retiring directors Jim Johnson and John Britton

Johnson has been an active member of JCB’s board
since 1984. Retired as president of Midway Supply 
Corporation, Johnson has served in numerous
leadership positions with various community
service organizations, including Rotary, Jackson
County Industrial Development Corporation,
Seymour Industrial Corporation, Seymour Chamber 
of Commerce and the Community Foundation
of Jackson County. Johnson’s enthusiasm for 
and dedication to his board role is evident as he 
recounts fond recollections from his 34-year tenure.
He says, “From the time my wife Peggy and I moved 
here in 1978 the community welcomed us and 
included us, and we have loved our many years
here with our family. I have been honored to give
back to that community in service roles.” Johnson 
adds that he  “is proud to have been part of JCB in

Britton’s 21 years of service to the JCB board
bridged his career move from his role as much-
loved administrator and coach for Seymour 
Community Schools. He recently was honored
with the establishment of an endowment in 
his name for his baseball coaching career with 
a record of 243-137 between 1965 and 1978,
to his current role at The Ohio State University 
as academic advisor. Britton has extensively 
volunteered for community organizations 
including Seymour Boys & Girls Club, Boy Scouts 
of America, Kid Again Foundation and The James
Ambassadors at The Ohio State Medical Center.
Service on the JCB board, John says, “was very
much an  honor and a pleasure. It allowed me 
to grow, and I continued even after moving to 
Ohio with my family because I love being part 
of the JCB team. I intend to continue to be part 
of that family of employees, customers, and 
shareholders.”

JIM JOHNSON

JOHN BRIT TON

that challenging and exciting time of economic 
panic. We strategically and successfully helped 
many businesses and homeowners hang on 
through the Great Recession in a way that very few 
other banks can claim.”
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(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

2016 2015

Percentage

Change

Operating Results:

Net interest income $  12,873 $  11,822 8.89%

Noninterest income 4,872 4,777 1.99%

Noninterest expense 13,523 12,566 7.62%

Net income 3,356 3,260 2.94%

Cash dividends paid 1,262 1,266 -0.32%

Return on average equity 6.98% 7.14% -2.24%

Return on average assets 0.66% 0.67% -1.49%

Per Share Data:

Net income $  2.47 $  2.40 2.92%

Dividends 0.93 .93 0.00%

Book value 35.20 34.35 2.47%

Number of average shares outstanding 1,357,134 1,357,134 0.00%

Number of shares outstanding 1,357,134 1,357,134 0.00%

Number of stockholders 411 401 2.49%

Year-End Totals:

Assets $  497,775 $ 494,909 0.58%

Deposits 372,645 373,087 -0.12%

Loans held-for-sale 797 654 21.87%

Loans, net 329,555 306,208 7.62%

Stockholders’ equity 47,776 46,622 2.48%

Averages:

Assets $  506,540 $ 485,177 4.40%

Deposits 367,193 361,347 1.62%

Loans held-for-sale 703 459 53.16%

Loans, net 311,444 296,212 5.14%

Stockholders’ equity 48,076 45,646 5.32%

Asset Quality:

Nonperforming assets / Assets 1.82% 2.15% -15.35%

Nonperforming assets / Capital + Allowance 17.94% 21.61% -16.98%

Allowance / Nonperforming loans 50.59% 38.90% 30.05%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Additional fi nancial information, including the audited consolidated fi nancial statements, can be accessed at jcbank.com under “BSI Investor Relations.”

 



(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ $18,324 $ 53,071 $ 47,646 $ 28,463 $ 29,039

Interest-bearing CDs with
other fi nancial institutions        21,293 21,270 11,960 6,360 6,355

Investments 98,472 85,955 74,947 86,397 105,160

Loans held-for-sale 797 654 978 530 1,462

Loans, net 329,555 306,208 292,686 289,421 277,946 

Bank premises and 
equipment, net 5,131 6,319 4,284 4,314 4,568

Other assets 24,203 21,432 22,380 25,365 23,066

Total assets $ 497,775 $ 494,909 $ 454,881 $ 440,850 $ 447,596

Liabilities:

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 67,278 $ 71,337 $ 64,946 $ 61,400 $ 61,177

Interest-bearing deposits 305,367 301,750 290,054 277,227 296,992 

Total deposits 372,645 373,087 355,000 338,627 358,169

Short-term borrowings 32,164 27,164 8,348 12,435 22,435

Long-term debt 40,000 44,000 43,000 45,000 20,286 

Other liabilities 5,190 4,036 4,396 5,127 6,245

Total liabilities 449,999 448,287 410,744 401,189 407,135

Stockholders’ equity 47,776 46,622 44,137 39,661 40,461

Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity $ 497,775 $ 494,909 $ 454,881 $ 440,850 $ 447,596

Summary of Operations:

Interest income $ 15,105 $ 14,116 $ 14,378 $ 15,063 $ 15,904

Interest expense 2,232 2,294 2,357 2,435 2,908

Net interest income 12,873 11,822 12,021 12,628 12,996

Provision for loans losses  400  100 (150) 925 550

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 12,473 11,722 12,171 11,703 12,446

Noninterest income 4,872 4,777 5,264 4,953 5,068

Noninterest expense 13,523 12,566 12,693 12,324 12,637

Income before income taxes 3,822 3,933 4,742 4,332 4,877

Provision for income taxes 466 673 991 820 1,124

Net income $ $3,356 $ 3,260 $ 3,751 $ 3,512 $ 3,753

Earnings per share $ $2.47 $ 2.40 $ 2.76 $ 2.58 $ 2.72

Cash dividends per share $ 0.93 $ 0.93 $ 0.93 $ 0.83 $ 0.82

Average shares outstanding 1,357,134 1,357,134 1,357,356 1,361,664 1,378,179

FIVE YEAR SUMMARY
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Officers

Offi  cers of Bancorp. of Southern Indiana

JAMES T. MCCOY
Chairman of the Board of Directors

DAVID M. GEIS
President

MARVIN S. VEATCH
Vice President/Treasurer

SUSAN E. HASKETT
Vice President/Secretary

Senior Leadership of JCB

DAVID M. GEIS
President and CEO

MARVIN S. VEATCH
Senior Vice President, Chief Operating Offi  cer

THOMAS F. CUTTER
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Offi  cer

SUSAN E. HASKETT
Senior Vice President, Chief Administrative Offi  cer

MARY ELLEN JAYNES
Senior Vice President, Chief Credit Administration Offi  cer

JEFFREY B. NOLTING
Senior Vice President, Chief Lending Offi  cer

Offi  cers of JCB

GARY E. GREEN
Vice President, Information Systems

DAVID W. KROMPHARDT
Vice President, Area Executive Bartholomew County

HOLLY A. SIPE
Vice President, Organizational Services

GEORGE F. SPRAY
Vice President, Investment Management and Trust Services

MELODIE K. YARNELL
Vice President, Risk, Compliance and Security

JENNIFER L. AULT
Assistant Vice President, Branch Administration 
and Service Delivery

RICHARD A. BICKNELL
Assistant Vice President, Retail Loan Offi  cer

JERI A. BURBRINK
Assistant Vice President, Retail Loan Offi  cer

WILLIAM D. CLARK
Assistant Vice President, Retail Loan Credit Offi  cer

DAVID A. ELLIS
Assistant Vice President, Commercial Banker

BRANDON L. HUNSLEY
Assistant Vice President, Investment Management 
and Trust Services

MARY ANNE JORDAN
Assistant Vice President, Retail Loan Area Manager

ELLEN L. MACY
Assistant Vice President, Investment Management 
and Trust Services

CHRISTOPHER R. MARKS
Assistant Vice President, Information Security

TIMOTHY G. RISEN
Assistant Vice President, Commercial Banker

DIANA L. SCHRADER
Assistant Vice President, Loan Operations

LESLIE A. UNRUE
Assistant Vice President, Deposit and Electronic
Banking Operations
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PATRICK G. BALLARD
Offi  cer, JCB Investor Services

ROBIN COLLINGSWORTH
Offi  cer, Retail Loans

BRIAN G. CHASTAIN
Offi  cer, Special Assets

MATHEW R. DUSABLON
Offi  cer, JCB Investor Services

JOSEPH T. GREEN
Offi  cer, Facilities and Purchasing

CHRISTY A. GUERRERO
Offi  cer, Mortgage Loan Originator

BRENDA JO HABENICHT
Offi  cer, Loan Production Offi  ce Leader

SARA BEVERS HILDRETH
Offi  cer, Marketing

JULIE A. KLOOTE
Offi  cer, Commercial Analyst

PATRICK N.H. LECLAIRE
Offi  cer, Controller

LINDA L. REICHENBACKER
Offi  cer, Trust Operations

L. DARLENE SCHEPMAN
Offi  cer, Accounting

KIM A. STEIN
Offi  cer, Internal Audit

PAMELA V. STRINGER
Offi  cer, Retail Loan Underwriter

SHARLA R. TODD
Offi  cer, Commercial Banker, Treasury Management

Board of Directors

JOSEPH M. BLACK JR.
Attorney, Standing Trustee, Chapters 12 and 13 for the
Southern District of Indiana

DAVID L. BOTTORFF
Worldwide Distributor Business Unit
Controller, Cummins Inc. (Retired)

MARK A. DENNIS
Founder and Principal Owner of Mark Dennis
 and Company, CPA Inc.

WARREN L. FORGEY
President and CEO, Schneck Medical Center

DAVID M. GEIS
President, Bancorp. of Southern Indiana
President and CEO, JCB

SUSAN G. JUDD
Community Volunteer

JAMES T. MCCOY
Chairman of the Board, Bancorp. of Southern Indiana
and JCB
President, JayC Food Stores (Retired)

MARSHALL E. ROYALTY
Owner, Crane Hill Machine & Fabrication

BRIAN P. RUSSELL
President and Founder, Russell Development Company

Director Emeritus

JOHN D. BRITTON
Academic Advisor, The Ohio State University
Seymour Community School Corp., Administrator (Retired)

JAMES A. JOHNSON
President, Midway Supply Corp. (Retired)

CHARLES A. REBBER
Former Chairman, Hoosier Parts Warehouse (Retired)
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jcbank.com

Seymour
125 South Chestnut Street
Seymour, Indiana 47274
(812) 522-3607

1200 East Tipton Street
Seymour, Indiana 47274
(812) 522-3607

1181 West Tipton Street
Seymour, Indiana 47274
(812) 522-3607

Bloomington
COMING SOON TO

1280 North College Avenue
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Brownstown
108 West Commerce Street
Brownstown, Indiana 47220
(812) 358-2520

Bedford
2635 16th Street
Bedford, Indiana 47421
(812) 275-1120

Columbus
400 Washington Street
Columbus, Indiana 47201
(812) 379-1991

3880 West Jonathan Moore Pike
Columbus, Indiana 47201
(812) 342-3633

3019 East 25th Street
Columbus, Indiana 47203
MOVING SOON TO

2761 Central Avenue
Columbus, Indiana 47201
(812) 378-0850

North Vernon
611 A North State Street
North Vernon, Indiana 47265
(812) 346-8014
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